

SECTION XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 5 & 6

(Application for bringing on record the Lrs. of deceased
Respondent No. 3 and Application for condonation of delay in
filing Substitution Application)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 7

(Application for substituted service)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 26012 OF 2011

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

BHANDAR RAM

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

JASSA RAM & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber on 01.12.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Two weeks' time is granted to do the needful."

It is submitted that pursuant to order quoted above, counsel for the petitioner instead of filing affidavit alongwith proof of service of Notice of Motion in respect of LR's. Of deceased respondent No. 3 has on 05.12.2016 filed an Application for substituted service to serve the LR's. Of deceased respondent No. 3 through publication in two newspapers viz. "Seema Sandesh" Local Newspaper(Hindi) and "Dainik Bhaskar" National Hindi Newspaper. Counsel for the petitioner has filed a letter dated 05.01.2017 stating therein that English Newspaper is not circulated in the area where the respondent resides. Copy of the letter dated 05.01.2017 is enclosed herewith. Application is registered as I.A. No. 7. Copy of the Application has already been included in the paper books.

Hence, the Applications in the matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers.

Dated this the 20th day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Adv.
2. Ms. Pratibha Jain, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

3/sn/OR